1

Personal Record
The Fredericton Directory of Services for
Seniors is published and distributed by the
Fredericton Age-Friendly Community Advisory
Committee, and funded through a New Horizons
Grant.

For additional copies phone 506-460-2020
For the online version, please visit:
www.fredericton.ca

Personal Record
Name:___________________________________________________________________________________
Address:_________________________________________________________________________________
Civic Address:_____________________________________________________________________________
Postal Code:______________________________________________________________________________

2

Telephone:_______________________________________________________________________________
Social Insurance Number:___________________________________________________________________
Medicare Number:_________________________________________________________________________
Medical Insurance Provider & Number:________________________________________________________
My bank or credit union:___________________________________________________________________
My church:_______________________________________________________________________________
My dentist:_______________________________________________________________________________
My electrician:____________________________________________________________________________
My family physician:_______________________________________________________________________
My gas appliance service provider (furnace, boiler, stove):________________________________________
My optometrist:___________________________________________________________________________
My pharmacy:____________________________________________________________________________
My plumber:______________________________________________________________________________
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Table of Contents
Personal Record.................................................. 2
Welcome............................................................ 5
Services offered by the
Government of Canada.................................. 8
Service Canada................................................... 8
Allowance for the Survivor Program.................... 8
Allowance for people aged 60 to 64................... 8
Canada Pension Plan Retirement Pension............ 8
Volunteer Tax Preparation Clinics......................... 8
Canadian Government Annuities........................ 8
Commissioner of Official Languages................... 8
First Nations - Assisted Living.............................. 9
Guaranteed Income Supplement......................... 9
Lived or living outside Canada
(International Benefits)........................................ 9
Old Age Security Pension.................................... 9
Parliament of Canada......................................... 9
Pensions in Canada and related benefits........... 10
Registered Retirement Savings Plan (RRSP)........ 10
Services offered by the
Province of New Brunswick.......................... 11
Seniors Information Line................................... 11
Tele-care 811.................................................... 11
Seniors’ Guide to Services and Programs........... 11
Consumer Advocate for Insurance.................... 11
Department of Finance..................................... 11
Low-Income Seniors’ Benefit.......................... 12
Property Tax Deferral Program for Seniors....... 12
Property Tax Equalized Payment Plan (EPP)..... 12
Tax rebate for specially equipped
vehicles for the disabled................................. 12
Department of Health....................................... 12
Ambulance New Brunswick............................ 12
Extra-Mural Program...................................... 13
Gambling....................................................... 13
Community Addiction and
Mental Health Services................................... 13
Medicare....................................................... 13
Patient Connect NB........................................ 13
Prescription Drug Program............................. 14
Department of Healthy and Inclusive
Communities.................................................... 14

Senior and Healthy Aging Secretariat............. 14
Seniors Resource Centres............................... 14
Wellness Branch............................................. 14
Department of Human Resources...................... 14
Department of Justice....................................... 15
Department of Public Safety.............................. 15
Veteran Vehicle Registration Plates................. 15
Fire Safety Tips for Older Adults..................... 16
Emergency Measures Organization................ 15
Department of Social Development................... 15
Adult protection services................................ 15
Adult residential services................................ 17
After hours emergency social services............ 17
Day activity services for seniors....................... 17
Fuel Supplement – Emergency Fuel Benefit.... 17
Health Services Program................................. 17
Home Support Services.................................. 17
Housing and income support......................... 18
Federal Provincial Repair Program................... 18
Emergency Repair Program............................ 18
Federal Provincial Repair Program
for the Disabled............................................. 18
Home Adaptations for Seniors
Independence Program.................................. 18
Rental Residential Rehabilitation
Assistance Program........................................ 18
Rent Supplement Assistance Program............ 18
Public housing Program................................. 18
Transition houses........................................... 18
Other Benefits................................................ 18
Department of Transportation
and Infrastructure............................................. 18
Road conditions and Ferry
Interruption Services...................................... 19
Vehicle Retrofit Program
(Persons with Disabilities)............................... 19
Elections New Brunswick................................... 19
Legislative Assembly of New Brunswick............. 19
Libraries............................................................ 19
Fredericton Public Library............................... 19
Fredericton Public Library – Nashwaaksis........ 19
Bibliothèque Dre-Marguerite-Michaud........... 19
New Brunswick Human Rights Commission....... 20
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

3

Table of Contents
New Brunswick Legal Aid Services Commission... 20
New Brunswick Power Corporation................... 20
Ombudsman..................................................... 20
Premier’s Council on the Status of
Disabled Persons............................................... 20
Public Legal Education and Information Service... 20
Public Trustee Services....................................... 21
Service New Brunswick..................................... 21
Property Tax Allowance Program.................... 21
The Office of the Rentalsman......................... 21
Motor Vehicle Registration............................. 21

4

Services offered by the City of Fredericton... 22
Adult Senior Aquatic Programs......................... 22
Bus Services...................................................... 22
65 Plus Club Pass........................................... 22
Dial-a-Bus...................................................... 22
Cross Country Skiing......................................... 23
Fredericton Fire Department.............................. 23
Fredericton Police Force.................................... 23
Fredericton Senior Centre & Workshop............. 23
Indoor Walking Tracks....................................... 23
Household Hazardous Waste & Recycling.......... 24
Mayor and City Councillors............................... 25
Outdoor Recreation Facilities............................. 25
Public Skating................................................... 25
Sport and Leisure Group Contacts..................... 26
Stepping Stone Senior Centre........................... 26
Trails................................................................. 26
Other Services................................................ 27
Health Services.................................................. 27
Mental Health & Addiction Services................ 27
After Hours Health Clinics.............................. 27
Alcoholics Anonymous................................... 27
CNIB.............................................................. 27
CHIMO Helpline............................................. 27
Fredericton Sexual Assault Crisis Centre......... 27
Health Centres............................................... 28
Hospital......................................................... 28
Nursing services, Pre-Travel and Immunization... 28
Continuing Education....................................... 28
University of New Brunswick – College of
Extended Learning......................................... 28
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

St. Thomas University..................................... 29
New Brunswick Community College.............. 29
New Brunswick College of Craft and Design.. 29
Non-Governmental Organizations and
Associations...................................................... 29
Ability New Brunswick.................................. 29
AIDS New Brunswick...................................... 30
Alzheimer Society of New Brunswick.............. 30
Association des aînés de la région
de la Capitale................................................. 30
Association francophone des aînés du
Nouveau-Brunswick....................................... 30
Canadian Association of the Deaf.................. 30
Canadian Cancer Society............................... 30
Canadian Diabetes Association...................... 31
Canadian Mental Health Association
of New Brunswick.......................................... 31
Fredericton Folks on Spokes........................... 31
Fredericton Lawn Bowling Club...................... 31
Fredericton Non-Profit Housing Corporation... 32
Multicultural Association of Fredericton Inc.... 32
New Brunswick Senior Citizens Federation..... 32
Service Clubs................................................. 32
Third Age Centre........................................... 32
Unité du 3e âge pour l’apprentissage
de la Capitale................................................. 33
Volunteer Greater Fredericton........................ 33
Nursing Home Services...................................... 33
Nursing Homes (relief beds).............................. 33
Pine Grove..................................................... 33
Parkland Retirement Living............................. 33
York Care Centre........................................... 33
Additional items................................................ 34
Better Business Bureau................................... 34
Canadian Anti-Fraud Center.......................... 34
Canadian Red Cross....................................... 34
Fredericton Community Kitchen..................... 34
Fredericton Food Bank (Greener Village)......... 35
Meals-on-wheels............................................ 35
Index............................................................... 35

Welcome
Welcome to the first edition of the Fredericton Directory of Services to Seniors. This Guide has
been prepared by the Fredericton Age-Friendly Community Advisory Committee to facilitate access to
information on programs and services for seniors in the Fredericton area.

Age-Friendly Community
On behalf of the Government of Canada and as the Member of
Parliament for Fredericton, I would like to take this opportunity to thank
the Age-Friendly Community Advisory Committee and Deputy Mayor Eric
Megarity for their work to improve the quality of life of seniors living in
the Fredericton area.
New Brunswick is undoubtedly facing an aging population, and now is
the time to prepare. Through the Age-Friendly Communities Symposium
and through this publication, Fredericton is taking steps to become more
accommodating for seniors. I am proud that our Government recognizes
the evolving needs of senior citizens and supports this Committee’s work
to meet the demographic changes our communities are facing.
This publication is a step-forward to ensure that you have the access to
all programs and services available in our area. I encourage you all to take
full advantage of the programs offered and to share your experience and
skills with the rest of the Fredericton community.
As always, please do not hesitate to contact my office if you have any
concerns or advice which will help further develop Fredericton as an agefriendly community.
Sincerely,

Hon. Keith Ashfield, P.C.
Member of Parliament for Fredericton
February 2nd, 2015

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

5

Welcome

Message from the Mayor
On behalf of City Council and the citizens of Fredericton, it is my pleasure
to present the Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors. I encourage
you to take a look through the guide and to explore all of the programs
and services that are available to seniors in the Fredericton area.
A special thanks to the Fredericton Age-Friendly Community Advisory
Committee for their leadership on this very worthwhile project. It’s
important to stay active as we grow older which contributes to the quality
of our community, and makes it an even better place to live, work and
play.

BRAD WOODSIDE
-MAYOR-

6

Age-Friendly Committee
The City of Fredericton Age-Friendly Community Advisory Committee is a
sub-committee of Fredericton City Council. The committee is comprised
of a cross-section of individual seniors, representatives of seniors groups,
a city councilor and agency representatives who are committed to
working towards the betterment of life for seniors in our community.
The mandate of the committee is to:
• To advise City Council on matters which affects the quality of life of
seniors;
• To work cooperatively with municipal departments, committees and
community based organizations, by providing advice and information
to ensure the needs of seniors are included in policy development and
service delivery;
• To encourage and facilitate dialogue throughout the community
regarding civic matters which directly affect seniors.
It is our hope that this directory will help seniors in our committee stay
active and engaged. We invite your input to help insure seniors are
provided with support that is required for them to age safely, happily and
healthily.
Sincerely

Deputy Mayor Eric Megarity
Committee Chair
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Welcome
In addition to the federal, provincial and
municipal services and programs listed, there are
many non-governmental organizations providing
services and support to seniors. Your telephone
directory, church bulletin, local newspaper and
the internet are also good sources for information
on specific organizations.

the correct information by emailing Recreation@
Fredericton.ca. The City of Fredericton does
not recommend, promote or guarantee any of
the services or resources nor does the City of
Fredericton endorse any of the organizations
listed herein. This directory is for information
purposes only.

Please note that programs can change and
specific program details should be obtained
directly from the sources.

Please note that the online version is more
current than the printed version, and there may
be some discrepancies.

This directory is a compilation of services and
resources for seniors available from various public
organizations. The information contained herein
was provided directly by the listed organizations.
The City of Fredericton, through the Age-Friendly
Community Advisory Committee, has made every
effort to compile accurate information and it is
not responsible for any errors or omissions. If
you note any errors or omissions, please provide

7

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Services offered by the

Government of Canada
Service Canada
633 Queen Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1C3
1-800-622-6232
TTY 1-800-926-9105
www.servicecanada.gc.ca

Allowance for the
Survivor Program
The Allowance for the Survivor is a benefit
available to people who have a low income,
who are living in Canada, and whose spouse or
common-law partner is deceased.
Visit the website for more details, eligibility
criteria, and forms: www.servicecanada.gc.ca/
eng/services/pensions/oas/allowance-survivor.
shtml

8

Allowance for people
aged 60 to 64
The Allowance is a benefit available to the
spouses or common-law partners of Guaranteed
Income Supplement recipients.
Visit the website for more details, eligibility
criteria, and forms: www.servicecanada.gc.ca/
eng/services/pensions/oas/allowance.shtml

Canada Pension Plan
Retirement Pension
The Canada Pension Plan (CPP) retirement
pension provides a monthly benefit to eligible
Canadians.
You must have worked and made at least one
valid contribution (payment) to the CPP to qualify
for a CPP retirement pension. The standard age
to begin receiving the pension is 65. However,
you can take a permanently reduced CPP
retirement pension as early as age 60 or take a
permanently increased pension after age 65.
Visit the website for more details, eligibility
criteria, and forms:
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

www.servicecanada.gc.ca/eng/services/pensions/
cpp/retirement/index.shtml

Canada Revenue Agency
Volunteer Tax Preparation Clinics
www.cra-arc.gc.ca/tx/ndvdls/vlntr/clncs/
fredericton-nb-eng.html
Volunteer tax preparation clinics are generally
offered in March and April each year at various
locations in Fredericton for eligible individuals
who have a modest income and a simple tax
situation.
Remember to bring your tax information slips and
receipts! Volunteers need them to prepare your
income tax and benefit return.

Canadian Government Annuities
The Canadian Government Annuities Branch
administers contracts on behalf of individuals
who have contributed towards the purchase of
an Annuity either on their own or through their
employers as part of a pension plan. Although
it is not possible to purchase a Canadian
government annuity today, the Branch is
responsible for the administration of Annuities
currently under payment as well as those to
become payable at a later date.
Visit the website for more details and forms:
www.servicecanada.gc.ca/eng/cs/ga/010.shtml

Commissioner of Official
Languages
Head office: Toll-free 1-877-996-6368
TTY 1-800-880-1990
Atlantic Office: Toll-free 1-800-561-7109
www.officiallanguages.gc.ca
The Commissioner of Official Languages of
Canada is an agent of Parliament whose mandate
is to promote Canadian linguistic duality and
oversee the full implementation of the Official
Languages Act.

Governement of Canada
First Nations - Assisted Living
The Assisted Living Program is an Income
dependent residency-based program through the
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development
Canada Department that provides funding to
assist in non-medical, social support services
to seniors, adults with chronic illness, and
children and adults with disabilities (mental and
physical) so that they can maintain functional
independence and achieve greater self-reliance.
There are three major components to the
program; in-home care, adult foster care and
Institutional care. In-home care provides financial
assistance for non-medical personal care for all
individuals who need assistance with activities
of daily living. Adult foster care and institutional
care provide funding for eligible individuals in
need of personal non-medical care in a supported
living environment. The expected outcome for
the Assisted Living program is that individuals
maintain their independence for as long as
possible while maximizing the quality of their
daily experience at home and in the community.
Visit the website for more details, eligibility
criteria, and forms:
www.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/
eng/1100100035250/1100100035251

Guaranteed Income Supplement
The Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS)
provides a monthly non-taxable benefit to Old
Age Security (OAS) recipients who have a low
income and are living in Canada.
Visit the website for more details and forms:
www.servicecanada.gc.ca/eng/services/pensions/
oas/gis/index.shtml

Lived or living outside Canada
(International Benefits)
If you have lived or worked in Canada and
in another country, or you are the survivor of
someone who has lived or worked in Canada
and in another country, you may be eligible for
pensions and benefits from Canada and/or from

the other country because of a social security
agreement.
A social security agreement is an international
agreement between Canada and another country
that is designed to coordinate the pension
programs of the two countries for people
who have lived or worked in both countries.
The requirements under the social security
agreements vary from agreement to agreement.
It is important to check the details of the
agreement that relates to you.
Visit the website for more details, eligibility
information, and forms:
www.servicecanada.gc.ca/eng/services/pensions/
international/index.shtml

Old Age Security Pension
The Old Age Security (OAS) pension is a monthly
payment available to most people 65 years of age
and older who meet the Canadian legal status
and residence requirements.
You can receive the OAS pension even if you have
never worked or are still working.
Visit the website for more details, eligibility
information, and forms:
www.servicecanada.gc.ca/eng/services/pensions/
oas/pension/index.shtml

Parliament of Canada
Information Service
Parliament of Canada
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0A9
Toll-free: 1-866-599-4999
TTY: 1-613-995-2266
info@parl.gc.ca
www.parl.gc.ca/

Member of Parliament for
Fredericton
Hon. Keith Ashfield, P.C.
Phone: (506) 452-4110, Fax: (506) 452-4076
Address: 23 Alison Blvd, Fredericton, NB E3C-2N5
keith.ashfield@parl.gc.ca
www.keithashfieldmp.ca
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

9

Services offered by the

Government of Canada
Pensions in Canada and related
benefits

Registered Retirement
Savings Plan (RRSP)

The Government of Canada delivers two
programs that provide retirement income:

An RRSP is a retirement savings plan that you
establish, that the Canada Revenue Agency
registers, and to which you or your spouse or
common-law partner contribute. Any income
you earn in the RRSP is usually exempt from
tax as long as the funds remain in the plan;
you generally have to pay tax when you receive
payments from the plan.

• The Old Age Security program provides you
with a pension at age 65 if you have lived in
Canada for at least 10 years. If you have a low
income, you may be eligible for other benefits
as early as age 60.
• The Canada Pension Plan provides you and your
family with partial replacement of earnings in
the case of retirement, disability or death.
Visit the website for more details:
www.servicecanada.gc.ca/eng/services/pensions/
index.shtml

10

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Visit the website for more details and forms
www.cra-arc.gc.ca/tx/ndvdls/tpcs/rrsp-reer/rrspseng.html

Services offered by the

Province of New Brunswick
Seniors Information Line
1-855-550-0552

clinic, contacting a community service or going
to a hospital emergency room.

The toll-free line provides older adults with a
traditional method of speaking one-on-one with
qualified staff who will assist them in finding
their way through the various government
departments and ensure they get to the right
service provider for further assistance.

• Tele-Library - provides callers with the option of
automated health information in both English
and French.

It will help seniors, their families and caregivers
navigate the system easily in order to find the
information they need.

The Seniors’ Guide to Services and Programs is
a resource for information about services and
programs available to New Brunswick seniors.
The guide may be obtained in several ways:

Calls to 1-855-550-0552 will be answered
Monday to Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Messages can be left after hours and calls will be
returned the following business day.

Tele-Care - Call 811
Tele-Care 811 is a bilingual, 24 hour, 7 days
a week service that provides a wide range of
health-related information, including advice and
assistance on how best to get health-care services
for specific needs. Services are provided through
trained registered nurses and customer contact
agents, depending on the type of information
and assistance being sought.
Note: Deaf and hard-of-hearing New
Brunswickers can now gain access to Tele-Care
with TTY (teletypewriter) systems. TTYs are
devices that enable people who are deaf or hard
of hearing to use the telephone to communicate
by typing messages. The toll-free number for TTY
Tele-Care is 1-866-213-7920.
Tele-Care Services include:
• Tele-Triage line - Through a telephone
interview a Registered Nurse collects pertinent
information and assesses caller health needs.
Based on this assessment the Registered Nurse
will provide symptom-specific information
for self-care, when appropriate, or offer
information that assists the caller in choosing
an appropriate source of care for their
symptoms or situation such as making an
appointment with the caller’s doctor, going to a

Seniors’ Guide to Services
and Programs

• Order online or download PDF: www2.gnb.
ca/content/gnb/en/departments/dhic/seniors/
content/seniors_guide_toservicesandprograms.
html
• By Email: seniors@gnb.ca
• By phone: 1-855-550-0552

Consumer Advocate for Insurance
1-888-283-5111
nb@cai-dma.ca
www.insurance-assurance.ca/
The Consumer Advocate for Insurance monitors
the practices of insurers, brokers and agents,
while serving as an advocate for consumers. The
primary mandate of the Consumer Advocate is to
represent the interests of consumers.
The office of the Consumer Advocate has
the responsibility to respond to requests for
information with respect to insurance and to
carry out investigations as a result of complaints
received from consumers. The office also has the
responsibility to develop and conduct educational
programs with respect to insurance for the
purpose of educating consumers.

Department of Finance
506-453-2451
wwwfin@gnb.ca
www.gnb.ca/finance

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

11

Services offered by the

Province of New Brunswick
Low-Income Seniors’ Benefit

Department of Health

To assist low-income seniors in New Brunswick,
the government offers an annual benefit to
qualifying applicants.

506-457-4800
Health.Sante@gnb.ca
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/
health.html

See webpage for application form and eligibility
criteria: www.gnb.ca/finance

Property Tax Deferral Program for Seniors

In a medical emergency, always call 911.

This program provides property tax relief to
eligible seniors in New Brunswick, who want
to apply for a deferral of the annual increase in
property taxes on their principal residence.

What happens when you call 911?
When you call 911, your call is answered at one
of the provincial 911 Public Safety Answering
Points. If you are in medical distress, your call will
be transferred to Ambulance New Brunswick’s
dispatch centre, which operates 24 hours a day,
365 days a year.
An emergency medical dispatcher will ask you
some questions to ensure the ambulance is
responding to the correct location, and to better
understand the patient’s medical condition. While
you are giving information to the dispatcher,
another dispatcher is sending the ambulance
and relaying the information you provide to the
paramedics. Should your emergency require any
lifesaving instructions, the dispatcher you are
talking to will provide those directions over the
phone.

Deferred property tax and interest amounts
constitute a lien against the property and become
due and payable to the Province when the
property is sold or transferred.
See webpage for application form and eligibility
criteria: www.gnb.ca/finance

12

Ambulance New Brunswick

Property Tax Equalized Payment Plan
(EPP)
The EPP is a voluntary payment plan that allows
eligible homeowners to pay their annual property
tax in twelve equal monthly payments without
incurring a penalty. Monthly payments are
automatically withdrawn from the homeowner’s
chequing account from March to February,
instead of a single annual payment.
Application forms are available at all Service
New Brunswick centres, online at www.snb.ca
or www.gnb.ca (keyword: Finance), as well as
through the Department of Finance by calling
1-800-669-7070.

Tax rebate for specially equipped vehicles
for the disabled
Under the Harmonized Sales Tax Act, individuals
with a disability who have purchased a motor
vehicle from an HST registrant may apply to the
Province of New Brunswick for a refund of 8/13
of the tax paid (NB component of the HST).
For more information on refund criteria, please
visit www.gnb.ca/finance or call 1-800-669-7070.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

When calling 911, it is important to know the
following:
• The street address, community name and
phone number where the ambulance is
required
• Details on what happened
• The number of patients
• List of medications (if applicable)
Tips to remember:
• If you have the choice of calling from a
landline or a cell phone, choose the landline. It
automatically provides the number and address
associated to the phone you are using, saving
precious time
• Stay calm and give clear information
• Provide accurate information about your
location
• Stay on the line until the dispatcher says it’s ok
to hang up

Province of New Brunswick
For more information, visit www.ambulancenb.
ca. For any questions about an ambulance bill,
please contact our Billing Department toll-free at
1 (888) 657-3222 or feeinquiry@ambulancenb.ca

Extra-Mural Program
506-452-5800
The Extra-Mural Program team works closely with
individuals, their families, caregivers and family
physicians to assist individuals such as those who:
• need help monitoring and managing a chronic
disease like arthritis, chronic obstructive
pulmonary disease (COPD), diabetes, and/or
dementia;
• are experiencing multiple hospitalizations;
• are experiencing falls; are having difficulties
with daily activities (bathing, dressing,
preparing meals and walking) because of a
health condition;
• require information to organize their healthcare needs and find services in the community
so they can safely live at home;
• are on multiple medications and require help
understanding when and how to take them
properly;
• have post-surgical care needs; and
• require end of life care at home.

Gambling
Any individual residing in New Brunswick who
has concerns or questions regarding their own
gambling behaviour or the gambling behaviour
of someone they love is encouraged to contact
the Gambling Information Hotline. The Gambling
Information line provides individuals who struggle
with gambling, their families and/or others
affected by problem gambling, with information
related to problem gambling and/or referrals for
help.
Call 1-800-461-1234
Also, anyone interested in learning more about
problem gambling can access information on
the Government of New Brunswick website
www.gnb.ca/0378/gambling-e.asp

Counselling Services for gambling related problems
are available at the Community Mental Health and
Addiction Centres (See information below).

Community Addiction and Mental Health
Services
A range of services including screening,
assessment and treatment are available for
those who have issues related to addictions and/
or mental health. These services are provided
by Regional Health Authorities through local
Community Mental Health and Addiction Centres
throughout the province.
For more information regarding services in the
Fredericton area:
Fredericton CMHC
Victoria Health Centre
65 Brunswick St
Fredericton, NB E3B 5G6
Phone: 506-453-2132

Medicare
1-888-762-8600
To arrange for a New Brunswick Medicare card,
or a replacement card if your card is lost, stolen or
damaged, call the number below, visit your local
Service New Brunswick (SNB) office or send New
Brunswick Medicare a cheque or money order
made payable to the “Minister of Finance” in the
amount of $10.00 for each replacement card (one
card per person only). Exempt from the $10.00
replacement card fee are: seniors who receive
the Guaranteed Income Supplement, income
assistance recipients, and individuals who received
damaged or misprinted cards.

Patient Connect NB
www.gnb.ca/0217/registry-e.asp
New Brunswickers without a family doctor can
register with Patient Connect NB and will be
assigned to a doctor on a first-come, first-serve
basis. If you are already on a no-physician list
you do not need to re-register. You have already
been added to the new patient registry and have
maintained your priority.
You can register online (above) or by calling TeleCare at 811.
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

13

Services offered by the

Province of New Brunswick
Prescription Drug Program
The Prescription Drug Program provides drug
coverage to eligible residents of New Brunswick.
1-800-332-3692
info@nbdrugs-medicamentsnb.ca

Department of Healthy and
Inclusive Communities
506-453-2909
hic-csi@gnb.ca
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/dhic.
html

14

The Department of Healthy and Inclusive
Communities promotes healthy living and
integrates a number of socially oriented policies,
programs and services. In addition to overseeing
sport and wellness programming, the Department
of Healthy and Inclusive Communities will work
in partnership with the non-profit sector and
stakeholders to better address the needs of
seniors, young people, people living in poverty
and persons with disabilities.

Senior and Healthy Aging Secretariat

as foot-care and blood-pressure clinics, exercise
programs and workshops on nutrition, care
giving, fraud, and elder abuse. The services and
hours of operation vary from centre to centre.
For more information on the availability of a
centre in your area, contact Department of
Healthy and Inclusive Communities

Wellness Branch
506-457-4841
The mandate of the Wellness Branch is to
improve population health through a provincial
Wellness Strategy, which includes increasing
physical activity, promoting healthy eating,
promoting mental fitness and resilience and
promoting tobacco-free living. Through the
Regional Wellness Consultants the branch
ensures that wellness initiatives are supported
around the province. The Branch works
collaboratively to build community capacity
to promote healthy lifestyles of all New
Brunswickers.

Department of Human Resources

506-457-4855
seniors@gnb.ca

506-453-2296 or Toll-free1-800-561-4012
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/
human_resources/pensions_and_benefits.html

The principal mandate of the Senior Healthy
Aging Secretariat is to promote healthy aging and
seniors’ wellness, collaborate with senior-related
organizations and provide support to the Minister
responsible for Seniors. The Secretariat develops
and publishes information designed for seniors,
their families and caregivers that promotes
wellness, healthy aging and independent
living. Publications can be viewed online and
are available in print form by contacting the
Secretariat.

Retired provincial employees of government
departments, school boards, hospitals, NB Power,
Alcool NB Liquor, WorkSafeNB, and the University
of New Brunswick should direct pension inquiries
and questions concerning other employmentrelated benefit programs to the Pensions and
Employee Benefits Division of the Department
of Human Resources. In most cases, these
employees will be receiving a monthly cheque
(or income by direct deposit) from one of the
provincially sponsored pension plans.

Seniors Resource Centres

Please note that inquiries pertaining to the
Federal benefit programs (e.g., Employment
Insurance, Canada Pension Plan, Old Age
Security) should be directed to Service Canada:
1-800 O-Canada (1-800-622-6232).

Seniors Resource Centres are run by non-profit
community groups that provide seniors, their
families, and their caregivers with access to
information. Some locations offer services such

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Province of New Brunswick
Department of Justice

Emergency Measures Organization

506-453-2659
justice.comments@gnb.ca
www.gnb.ca/0062/index-e.asp

1-800-561-4034
emo@gnb.ca
www.gnb.ca/emo

The mandate of the Department of Justice
is to promote the impartial administration of
justice and to ensure protection of the public
interest.

Department of Public Safety
506-453-3992
DPS-MSP.Information@gnb.ca
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/
public_safety.html
Public Safety is directing its mission towards
Working together to build a safer New
Brunswick. They intend to accomplish this
by:
Providing leadership in the areas of public
order and community safety; Providing fair,
accessible, community-focused, coordinated
programs and services; Ensuring effective
inspection and enforcement procedures;
Partnering with New Brunswick communities
to prevent crime, to assist victims, and
to create opportunities for offenders to
change; and, Collaborating with the federal
government in the administration and
delivery of community, correctional, and law
enforcement services in New Brunswick.

Veteran Vehicle Registration Plates
506-453-2410
Assistance in completion of the application
form is available through a Legion, or the
New Brunswick Command.
The application form is available through all:
• New Brunswick Royal Canadian Legions
and web-site: www.nb.Legion.ca
• Service New Brunswick Centres; as well as
• The Department of Public Safety and
Service New Brunswick web-sites.

The New Brunswick Emergency Measures
Organization (NB EMO) co-ordinates preparedness
for emergencies through both provincial government
departments and municipal governments.
NB EMO works at both provincial and municipal
levels to ensure that New Brunswick communities are
protected by emergency plans.
NB EMO also co-ordinates provincial response
operations during emergencies and administers
disaster financial assistance programs.

Fire Safety Tips for Older Adults
See page 16

Department of Social Development
Nursing home services, Adult residential services,
Home Support Services, Housing and income
support, Home Adaptations for Seniors Independence
Program, Fuel Supplement - Emergency Fuel Benefit
All Social Development Programs and Services can
be accessed by calling the Fredericton Regional
office at 1-866-444-8838 Monday to Friday 8:30am
to 4:30pm. After hour emergency social services
(AHESS) can be accessed on weekdays from 4:30pm
– 8:30am and Saturdays and Sundays at 1-800-4429799
Further information on any of Social Development’s
Programs and Services can also be accessed by
email at sd-ds@gnb.ca or through their website:
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/social_
development.html

Adult protection services
1-888-99-ABUSE
1-888-992-2873 or 1-866-444-8838
Provides services to seniors and adults with disabilities
who are victims of abuse or neglect. Abuse can be
physical, sexual or mental cruelty. Neglect can be selfneglect or caused by others.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

15

Services offered by the

Province of New Brunswick
Fire Safety Tips for Older Adults
Provincial Fire Marshal’s Office – 506-453-2004
Provided by the Office of the Fire Marshal

16

1

Never smoke in bed. You might accidentally set fire to bedclothes, newspapers and other
materials. If you must smoke in your home, soak ashes in water before discarding them.

2

Never run electrical cords under a carpet or rug, and avoid using extension cords with
space heaters or electric blankets.

3

Before using portable space heaters and ensure that you have at least three feet of
clearance between the heater and combustibles, make sure it is plugged into an
independent outlet, and never leave heaters unattended (unplug when you leave the
house or go to bed).

4

Do not use a dishtowel as a potholder. They will catch fire if they come in contact with a
hot burner.

5

Loose clothing is a serious burn hazard – roll up your sleeves and ensure that other pieces
of clothing are kept well away from hot stovetop elements.

6

Install a working smoke alarm on every floor in your home and outside your sleeping area.
Make sure that it is loud enough to wake you if you are asleep! Ask a friend or relative to
test your smoke alarm while you are asleep. If it can’t wake you – it can’t save you!

7

Install a working Carbon Monoxide (CO) detector in your home as this is your first defense
against this colorless, odorless, toxic flammable gas formed by incomplete burning of
natural gas and any other material containing carbon such as gasoline, kerosene, oil
propane or wood.

8

Test the battery in your smoke alarms and CO detectors once a month. This is done by
either pushing the test button on the alarm, or by directing smoke into the alarm.

9

Never disconnect your smoke alarms or CO detectors for any reason.

10 Plan and practise an escape plan in case of fire. It will reduce panic and confusion in an
emergency – and may save your life!
11 Make sure you can unlock all doors and open all windows. Know how to safely escape
from all levels of your home.
12 Know two ways out of every room.
13 React Fast to Fire! Get Out and Stay Out!

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Province of New Brunswick
Adult residential services
Persons who are unable to live in their own
homes may require long-term care services in
an adult residential facility. Generally, special
care homes provide residential services to
clients (adults and seniors) who do not require
a high level of care and professional nursing
services on a regular basis; specialized care bed
homes provide residential services to seniors
with dementia who do not require nursing care
services on a regular basis; nursing homes provide
services to clients - mostly seniors - who require
a high level of care and professional nursing
services on a regular basis. These facilities are
approved and monitored by Social Development.
To get information about special care homes
that are approved by the Department of Social
Development to provide services to seniors in the
Fredericton area, you could contact the Regional
Office of Social Development.
A list of approved special care homes is posted at :
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/
social_development/special_care_homes/special_
care_homes.html

After hours emergency social services
Toll-free 1-800-442-9799
Social workers will carry out assessments, make
initial decisions on providing telephone crisis
counselling, refer people to the appropriate
regional office and/or arrange for financial
assistance for special items.

Day activity services for seniors
Long-term care clients may be able to access
day activity services for seniors, which provide
caregiver relief, social support, and meaningful
social/recreational activities in a group setting.
Normally these services are intended for seniors
living at home or in an alternate family living
arrangement; however, as part of their service
plans, exceptions may be made for clients
over the age of 55 who are receiving home
support services, are in an alternate family living
arrangement, or are in an adult residential facility
(special care home or community residence).

For more information, contact the Social
Development regional office in your area.

Fuel Supplement – Emergency Fuel
Benefit
Emergency Fuel Benefit may be provided on a
case-by-case basis to a client or applicant who
is experiencing a winter hardship/emergency
situation as it relates to winter heating costs.
• The benefit may be up to $550 per calendar
year.

Health Services Program
The Health Services Program helps clients of
Social Development obtain specific health
services, supplies or items that are required to
meet their basic needs, but cannot be obtained
through Medicare or a private health plan.
Subsidized residents of special care homes,
community residences and nursing homes
who are 65 years of age or older are entitled
to specific health benefits if they do not have
coverage under another plan. Other seniors
may qualify only if they are facing exceptional
medical expenses and meet the financial criteria
of the program. Applications can be made at any
regional office of Social Development.

Home Support Services
Home Support Services are generally provided at
home and in alternate family living arrangements
under the Long-Term Care Program to clients
who require non-professional personal
assistance with care needs or with essential light
housekeeping tasks and who may require financial
assistance from the department to obtain these
services. Personal care needs may include help
with dressing, bathing, grooming and transferring.
Housekeeping tasks may include activities such
as cleaning, laundry, meal preparation and other
household tasks. Home support services can also
be provided as a respite service. Clients contribute
according to their ability to pay.
To get access to the Long-Term Care Program,
contact the office of Social Development regional
office
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

17

Services offered by the

Province of New Brunswick
Housing and income support

Rent Supplement Assistance Program

Social housing programs are available to assist
seniors with their housing needs. Included are the
following:

The Rent Supplement Assistance Program
helps households in need obtain affordable,
adequate and suitable rental accommodations by
subsidizing rents in eligible rental dwellings.

Federal Provincial Repair Program
The Federal Provincial Repair Program provides
financial assistance to low-income homeowners
occupying existing substandard housing to
repair, rehabilitate or improve their dwellings to a
minimum level of health and safety.

Emergency Repair Program
The Emergency Repair Program provides assistance
to low-income homeowners occupying existing
substandard housing to undertake emergency
repairs that are required for the continued safe
occupancy of their units.

18

Repairs are intended to be limited to items
urgently required to render the units fit for human
habitation, rather than to restore housing to
minimum property standards.
Assistance is in the form of a non-repayable grant
contribution.

Federal Provincial Repair Program
for the Disabled
The Federal Provincial Repair Program for the
Disabled provides financial assistance for the
modification of existing homes and rental housing
to improve the accessibility for disabled occupants.

Home Adaptations for Seniors
Independence Program
The Home Adaptations for Seniors Independence
Program helps low-income seniors make minor
adaptations to their residences to assist with daily
living activities.

Rental Residential Rehabilitation
Assistance Program
The Rental Residential Rehabilitation Assistance
Program provides financial assistance to owners/
landlords for mandatory repairs to self-contained
units that are substandard and rented to lowincome households.
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Public Housing Program
The Public Housing Program provides subsidized
rental accommodations for families and senior
citizens who, because of low income, experience
difficulty in obtaining adequate and affordable
housing in the private sector.

Transition houses
Transition houses are short-term residential
facilities for women with or without children
who are victims of violence and abuse. Support
services and referrals to assist victims in making
decisions about their future are available in the
following six areas: security/safety, legal, financial,
health, housing, and knowledge on violence. For
further information, contact your local transition
house or the Social Development regional office.

Other Benefits
Assistance may be available on a case-by-case
basis for assistance with costs such as, but not
limited to:
• medical transportation;
• prescription drugs where other plans are not
available; and
• diabetic supplies.
Eligibility is determined on a case-by-case
basis. To qualify, individuals must go through
the health-card application process with Social
Development.

Department of Transportation
and Infrastructure
506-453-3939
Transportation.Web@gnb.ca
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/dti.
html

Province of New Brunswick
Road conditions and Ferry
Interruption Services
Call to reach the automated New Brunswick
Traveller Information Service:
5-1-1 within New Brunswick
New Brunswick Road Conditions: 1-800-5614063 if dialling from outside of New Brunswick.
New Brunswick Ferry Interruption: 1-888-7477006 if dialling from outside of New Brunswick.

Vehicle Retrofit Program
(Persons with Disabilities)
506-453-3939
This program is designed to increase the
mobility of persons with a disability residing in
the province of New Brunswick by providing
financial assistance towards the cost of
supplying and installing eligible retrofitting and
accessibility features for vehicles.

Elections New Brunswick
506-453-2218 or 1-888-858-8683
Toll free: 1-800-308-2922
TTY 1-888-718-0544
info@electionsnb.ca
www.electionsnb.ca/
Elections New Brunswick has taken steps to
make sure the voting process in New Brunswick
is more accessible. Contact us to find out the
various voting options that are available for
electors in nursing homes, special care homes,
or for those with mobility challenges.

Legislative Assembly of New
Brunswick
Government Members Office - 506-453-2548
Official Opposition Office - 506-453-7494
www.gnb.ca/legis/index-e.asp
Members of the Legislate Assembly
Oromocto-Lincoln
Jody Carr
Jody.Carr@gnb.ca
Progressive Conservative Party

Fredericton-Grand Lake
Pam Lynch
Pam.Lynch@gnb.ca
Progressive Conservative Party
New Maryland-Sunbury
Jeff Carr
Jeff.Carr@gnb.ca
Progressive Conservative Party
Fredericton South
David Coon
David.Coon@gnb.ca
Green Party
Fredericton North
Hon. Stephen Horsman
Stephen.Horsman@gnb.ca
Liberal Party
Fredericton-York
Kirk MacDonald
Kirk.MacDonald@gnb.ca
Progressive Conservative Party
Fredericton West-Hanwell
Brian Macdonald
Brian.T.Macdonald@gnb.ca
Progressive Conservative Party

Libraries
Fredericton Public Library
12 Carleton Street
Fredericton, N.B.
E3B 5P4
506-460-2800

Fredericton Public Library – Nashwaaksis
324 Fulton Ave. (located in the Middle School)
Fredericton, N.B.
E3A 5J4
Tel: (506) 453-3241
Fax: (506) 444-4129

Bibliothèque Dre-Marguerite-Michaud
Centre Communautaire Sainte-Anne
715 Priestman Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 3B8
506-453-7100
biblioDmm@gnb.ca

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

19

Services offered by the

Province of New Brunswick
New Brunswick Human Rights
Commission
506-453-2301
Toll-Free: 1-888-471-2233
TTY: 453-2911
hrc.cdp@gnb.ca
www.gnb.ca/hrc-cdp/index-e.asp

20

The Human Rights Commission is a provincial
government agency whose purpose is to protect
citizens from discrimination and harassment.
Under the Act, discrimination is prohibited on
the basis of age, race, religion, colour, national
origin, place of origin, ancestry, marital status,
sex, sexual orientation, sexual harassment,
physical disability, mental disability, social
condition and political belief or activity in the
areas of employment, housing, services, facilities
or accommodation, publicity and professional
business or trade association. The Commission
also works to prevent discrimination by
promoting human rights and offering educational
opportunities to employers, service providers and
the general public.

New Brunswick Legal Aid Services
Commission
506-444-2777, info@legalaid.nb.ca
www.legalaid.nb.ca/
The New Brunswick Legal Aid Services
Commission provides legal assistance to low
income individuals for certain family and criminal
matters. Our experienced staff is committed to
assisting you in every way we can.

New Brunswick Power Corporation
Toll-free1-800-663-6272
NB Power is a progressive, sustainable and
customer-focused utility dedicated to providing
quality service and safe, reliable electricity at low
and stable rates.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Ombudsman
506-453-2789
Toll-free: 1-888-465-1100
ombudsman@gnb.ca
www.ombudnb.ca/
The Ombudsman is an independent officer
of the Legislative Assembly who investigates
complaints from the public about New Brunswick
government services. Ombudsman offices are
present throughout the Canadian provinces and
their services are free.

Premier’s Council on the Status of
Disabled Persons
506-444-3000
Toll-free 1-800-442-4412
pcsdp@gnb.ca
www.gnb.ca/council
The Premier’s Council on the Status of Disabled
Persons is a body for consultation, study and
information sharing, which was created to advise
the provincial government on matters relating to
the status of persons with disabilities. The Council
reports directly to the Premier of the Province.

Public Legal Education and
Information Service
506-453-5369
pleisnb@web.ca
www.legal-info-legale.nb.ca/
PLEIS-NB is a non-profit, charitable organization.
Their mandate is to develop bilingual educational
products and services about the law for the
general public in order to promote access to the
legal system. Their goal is to assist the public in
identifying and understanding their legal rights
and responsibilities, and attaining self-help skills
where appropriate, to improve their ability to deal
with legal issues.
PLEIS-NB has created over 100 law information
products. Some of the most popular resources
with seniors include:

Province of New Brunswick
• Wills and Estate Planning (with topics including
Dying Without a Will, Making a Will, Checklist
for Making a Will, Choosing an Executor,
Probate of the Will and Being an Executor )
• Managing Your Financial and Personal Affairs
(with topis including Powers of Attorney
Going to a Nursing Home The Office of the
Public Trustee When You Can’t Manage Your
Affairs - Who Will? Mental Competence and
Legal Toolkit for Seniors
• Health Law includes topics on Patients’ Rights
• Abuse of Seniors and Disabled Adults includes
topics on: Preventing Abuse and Neglect of
Seniors (booklet) Are You Dating? - Older
Adults and Healthy Relationships , Adults with
Disabilities may be at risk and The Office of the
Public Trustee

Public Trustee Services
506-444-3688 or 1-888-336-8383
public.trustee@gnb.ca
www.legalaid.nb.ca/en/public_trustee_services
The Public Trustee of New Brunswick protects
the financial and personal interests of the elderly,
the mentally challenged, children, missing or
deceased persons, when there is no one else able
and willing to do so.

Service New Brunswick
432 Queen Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1B6
506-453-2834 or 1-888-762-8600
snb@snb.ca
www.snb.ca/e
Their mandate is to make government services
more accessible.

Property Tax Allowance Program
506-453-2831
The Property Tax Allowance gives a tax break
to low income property owners. To qualify for
the Property Tax Allowance, you must own your

property, it must be your principal residence, and
you must be receiving the Residential Property Tax
Credit.
If you and your spouse have a combined taxable
income of:
• less than $22,000, you are eligible for up to a
$300 rebate.
• Between $22,001 and $25,000, you are eligible
for up to a $200 rebate.
• Between $25,001 and $30,000, you are eligible
for up to a $100 rebate.

The Office of the Rentalsman
506-453-2557 or 1-888-762-8600
irent@snb.ca
www.snb.ca/irent
The Office of the Rentalsman, now part of
Service New Brunswick, is a government service
that provides information on rental obligations
and rights, and helps landlords and tenants
resolve problems without going to court.
Services provided are governed by the Residential
Tenancies Act. The Office of the Rentalsman also
holds all security deposits.

Motor Vehicle Registration
506-453-2834 or 1-888-762-8600
The following motor vehicle registration services
are available in person at all our SNB Centres in
the Province.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Correction or replacement certificate
Exchange form Out of Province
New vehicle registrations
Plate conversion for different type of plates
Special plate exchanges
Surrendered plates
Transfer of vehicle ownership
Vehicle registration renewals

For your convenience, vehicle registrations can
also now be renewed online or by phone at
Service New Brunswick TeleServices Call Centre
(above number).

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

21

Services offered by the

City of Fredericton
Adult Senior Aquatic Programs

Bus Services

Fredericton Indoor Pool
79 Carrington Lane
Fredericton, NB
E3A 5R5
506-460-2273

506-460-2200
www.fredericton.ca/en/transportation/
transportation.asp

Registration for programs at the Fredericton
Indoor Pool is on-going and can be done in
person at the pool or online. Programs include
learn-to-swim and advanced swim instruction,
aquasize, aqua-stretch, lap swims and public
swims.

Cost: $50.00 available to seniors age 65 and over
with Government Issued Identification. The pass
is valid for the calendar year January-December
(unlimited rides). These passes can be purchased
only at City Hall - Service Centre.

65 Plus Club Pass

Dial-a-Bus
Operated by Fredericton Transit to provide a
specialized transportation service to the mobility
impaired residents of the City. Registration
is required for Dial-A-Bus use. This can be
accomplished through contact with Easter Seals
New Brunswick. Reservations for use of Dial-ABus are available by subscription (regular users,
consistent times and destinations) and through

22

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

City of Fredericton
prior day request. One way fares are $3.00.
Attendants, where required, travel free of charge.
Dial-A-Bus operates two wheelchair lift equipped
buses, Monday to Friday from 7:00 am until
11:00 pm, and on Saturdays from 10:00am 4:00pm, and from 7:00pm until 11:00pm. As
well, the service is supplemented by a contract
with a local taxi operator for those clients who
can travel by automobile.

Cross Country Skiing
Every effort is made to have the trails in Odell
and Killarney groomed and tracked for skiing
as soon as possible after a snowfall (time
varies depending on above conditions). When
time permits, additional trails are groomed for
walking. It’s important to remember that during
the winter season trails may not be maintained
on a regular basis. Please use with caution and at
your own risk.

Fredericton Fire Department
Fire Department switchboard
506-460-2500
Emergencies – 911
Citizens who have any general inquiries, concerns
about their building they are living in, questions,
or anything non-emergency, call the above
number (24 hours a day, 7 days a week). This
number is always answered during the daytime
and then directed to appropriate personnel. After
hours, nights, weekends, and holidays calls are
automatically forwarded to 911 Dispatch and
they can direct callers.

Fredericton Police Force
311 Queen Street
Fredericton, N.B.
E3B 1B1
506-460-2300
Emergencies – 911
www.fredericton.ca/en/publicsafety/policeforce.asp

All non-emergency police matters can go to the
general line above. The caller will be forwarded
to the appropriate police section that will meet
their needs. Alternatively you can also find more
information about the police services they offer
under Public Safety at the City of Fredericton
Website (or by following the link above).

Fredericton Senior Centre &
Workshop
Senior Centre:
112 Johnston Avenue
Fredericton, NB
506-460-2020
Workshop:
114 Johnson Avenue
Fredericton NB
506-460-2256
Activities: Woodworking
The Senior Centre features a large meeting room
seating 80-100, two smaller meeting rooms
seating 15-20 and 4-6,and a fully equipped
kitchen. This facility is available for senior’s events
only. The cost to rent a room is $8.00 per hour.
All users must fill out an application form in order
to rent the facility. Regular users must fill out
an application form on a yearly basis. Forms are
available at the Recreation & Social Facilitation
Division office located in 618 Queen St.

Indoor Walking Tracks
Grant Harvey Centre: 506-460-2345
www.fredericton.ca/en/recleisure/
GrantHarveyCentreWalkingTrackInformation.asp
Willie O’Ree Place: 506-460-2700
www.fredericton.ca/en/recleisure/
WillieOReeWalkingInfo.asp
There are indoor walking (Willie O’Ree Place) and
indoor walking/running (Grant Harvey Centre)
tracks which are open to the public free of
charge except during paid events. The tracks are
closed 1 to 1 ½ hours prior to game time. See the
websites or call for game/paid event times.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

23

Services offered by the

City of Fredericton
Household Hazardous Waste & Recycling
Household Hazardous Waste

Recycling

Fredericton Region Solid Waste Commission
1775 Alison Blvd
Fredericton, NB
506-453-9938
www.fredericton.ca/en/environment/
householdhazardouswaste.asp

Recycling Hotline
506-453-9938
www.fredericton.ca/en/
environment/whyrecycle.asp

Leftover household products that contain corrosive, toxic,
flammable, or reactive ingredients are considered to be
“household hazardous waste”. Products, such as paints,
cleaners, oils, batteries, and pesticides, which contain
potentially hazardous ingredients, require special care when
you dispose of them.
Look for symbols indicating the product is corrosive, toxic,
reactive or flammable or look for these words - Danger,
Poison, Caution, Warning

24

The City of Fredericton offers two
recycling programs. Homeowners
can participate in the curbside
blue box / grey box program.
Residents of apartments and
multi-family dwellings can take
advantage of three recycling
depots (Fredericton Exhibition
Grounds, Willie O’Ree Place and
the Brookside Mall Parking Lot).

The Blue/Grey Box provides a
convenient way to store materials
• Rug shampoo
• Pesticides
until collection day. Placed at
• Floor wax
• Paint stripper
curbside before 7 am on your
• Oil
• Medicines
regular garbage day, the Blue/
• Upholstery cleaners
• Paints and thinners
Grey Box is easy to spot when
the recycling truck visits your
• Gas
• Stains and finishes
neighbourhood. The recycling
• Furniture polishes
• Propane tanks
truck will collect each box on
• Metal polishes
• Bleach
alternating weeks. In other
• Pool chemical
• Batteries
words, one week will be grey box
• Used oil
week; the next will be blue box
DO NOT pour these products down the drain, nor bury, week (see website or visit the
Fredericton region Solid Waste
nor incinerate them! And DO NOT put them out with
Commission for the weekly
your garbage!
schedule). Partially full boxes
On Household Hazardous Waste Days, you may take them to should not be placed at the curb.
the Fredericton Region Solid Waste Commission where you
will be directed inside the gate to the Household Hazardous Blue and Grey boxes can be
acquired at City Hall (397 Queen
Waste Depot. The Commission offers four regularly
scheduled dates per month to visit the Household Hazardous St).
Waste Depot.
Price $7.35 plus HST = $8.30
This no-charge service is offered:
For details on what goes in the
every Wednesday (7:30am - 4:00pm)
Blue/Grey boxes, please see
every Saturday (7:30am - 3:00pm)
the website (above) or call the
Remember! Household hazardous waste only. No industrial, Recycling Hotline from 8:15 a.m.
commercial or institutional hazardous waste will be accepted. to 4:30 p.m. Monday to Friday.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

City of Fredericton
Mayor and City Councillors
506-460-2020
www.fredericton.ca
The City of Fredericton is governed by a City
Council consisting of a mayor, nominated
and elected at large, and 12 city councillors,
nominated and elected by ward.
If you are unsure which ward you belong to,
check the website or call the number above.
Brad Woodside, Mayor
506-472-8677
brad.woodside@fredericton.ca
Dan Keenan, Councillor
Ward: One (Douglas Area)
506-472-6046
dan.keenan@fredericton.ca
Bruce N. Grandy, Councillor
Ward: Two (Nashwaaksis Area)
506-459-5378
bruce.grandy@fredericton.ca
Michael G. O’Brien, Councillor
Ward: Three (Fulton Heights/North Devon Area)
506-472-4527
mike.obrien@fredericton.ca
Eric Megarity, Deputy Mayor
Ward: Four (South Devon Area)
506-472-6594
eric.megarity@fredericton.ca
Steven Hicks, Councillor
Ward: Five (Marysville)
506-458-1973
steven.hicks@fredericton.ca
Marilyn Kerton, Councillor
Ward: Six (Barker’s Point Area)
506-453-9704
marilyn.kerton@fredericton.ca
Scott McConaghy, Councillor
Ward: Seven (Lincoln Area)
506-450-9183
scott.mcconaghy@fredericton.ca

Greg Ericson, Councillor
Ward: Eight (Skyline Acres Area)
506-443-6424
greg.ericson@fredericton.ca
Stephen Chase, Councillor
Ward: Nine (Odell Park/Parkside Drive Area)
506-455-0711
stephen.chase@fredericton.ca
John MacDermid, Councillor
Ward: Ten (Sunshine Gardens/West End)
506-471-5646
john.macdermid@fredericton.ca
Kate Rogers, Councillor
Ward: Eleven (UNB/East End Area)
506-457-4144
kate.rogers@fredericton.ca
Randy Dickinson, C.M., Councillor
Ward: Twelve (Silverwood/Garden Creek Area)
506-450-8916
randy.dickinson@fredericton.ca

Outdoor Recreation Facilities
The City of Fredericton Recreation & Social
Facilitation Division operates 4 outdoor swimming
pools, a supervised waterfront at Killarney Lake
and a number of tennis courts, pickle ball courts,
beach volleyball, wading pools and outdoor rinks
all of which operate on a seasonal basis. Other
than a small fee if taking swimming lessons at
the outdoor pools the use of these facilities is
available free of charge. For more information
and schedules please visit the recreation section
of the city web site.
www.fredericton.ca/en/recleisure/
recreationandleisure.asp

Public Skating
506-460-2020
www.fredericton.ca/en/recleisure/resources/20142015PublicSkatingScheduleE.pdf
See the website for current schedule.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

25

Services offered by the

Other
City
ofServices
Fredericton
Sport and Leisure Group Contacts
The City of Fredericton Recreation & Social
Facilitation Division keeps a fairly extensive listing
of sports and leisure groups which operate in
the greater Fredericton area. Whether you are
interested in archery, bridge, bowling, tai chi,
public speaking, or yoga…..or a host of others,
this list is a place to start when looking for an
activity to participate in.
www.fredericton.ca/en/recleisure/az_listing.asp

Stepping Stone Senior Centre
15 Saunders Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1M9
506-450-7849
www.steppingstoneseniorcentre.com/

26

Stepping Stone offers older adults friendly,
affordable and accessible programs and services
that enhance quality of life, and provide
opportunities to learn new things and share

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

experience and talents. SSSC is a nice place
for people to meet others for coffee, tea and
good company. Their services include discussion
groups, creative programs, social activities, fitness
programs, and card games. A monthly events
calendar is available. Membership is $20 per year
(Jan-Dec). You can also “try us out” for a couple
of weeks.

Trails
www.fredericton.ca/en/recleisure/
trailinformation.asp
Fredericton has in excess of 80 km’s of nonmotorized multi use trails, which are accessible
to pedestrians, non-emission mobility assisted
devices (ie: motorized wheelchairs) for the
mobility challenged and cyclists. During the
winter months many of these trails are groomed
for cross-country skiers, snowshoers and walkers.
The current network of trails will be expanded
with the development of on-road connections as
described in the Trails / Bikeways Master Plan. See
the website for Trail information

Other Services
Health Services

Ambulance services

Mental Health & Addiction services

See Services offered by the Province of New
Brunswick, subsection Department of Health.

65 Brunswick Street
Fredericton, N.B.
E3B 1G5
506-452-5558
Fredericton Mental Health and Fredericton
Addiction Services provides complete addiction
and mental health services, including a range
of inpatient, outpatient and community
services. Programs are organized in the areas of
assessment and crisis intervention, children and
youth, adult, seniors and community care.

After Hours Health Clinics
Please note the following are both Walk-In clinics
and patients are served in order of arrival.
Regent Street Medical Centre
1015 Regent Street
Monday to Friday, 6 pm to 10 pm
Weekends & most Holidays: 1 pm to 5 pm
Brookside Mall Medical Clinic
475 Brookside Drive
Monday to Friday, 5pm to 9pm
Weekends & most Holidays: 1 pm to 5 pm

Alcoholics Anonymous
506-470-8262
www.area81aa.ca
Alcoholics Anonymous is a fellowship of men
and women who share their experience, strength
and hope with each other that they may help
others to recover from alcoholism. The only
requirement for membership is the desire to
stop drinking. There are no dues or fees for AA
Membership; they are self-supporting through
their own contributions. AA is not allied with
any sect, denomination, politics, organizations
or institutions; does not wish to engage in any
controversy; neither endorses, nor opposes any
causes. Their primary purpose is to stay sober and
help other alcoholics to achieve sobriety.
Visit the website for a list of local meetings.

CNIB
77 Westmorland Street
Suite 130 Frederick Square
Fredericton, NB
E3B 6Z3
506-458-0060
CNIB Helpline 1-800-563-2642
CNIB provides vision rehabilitation services,
support and resources for individuals of all
ages, including seniors, who are experiencing
significant vision loss that is affecting their dayto-day life. CNIB specialists offer counselling, low
vision assessments/aids for reading, and training
and tools that help people with vision loss to live
and travel safely and independently.

CHIMO Helpline
1-800-667-5005
www.chimohelpline.ca
CHIMO is a provincial crisis phone line that is
accessible 24hrs a day, 365 days a year to all
residents of New Brunswick.
CHIMO is committed to helping with any issue,
including but not limited to:
• Thoughts of suicide
• Emotional stress
• Employment
• Accommodations
• General Information
• Loneliness
• Divorce/Separation
• Senior Resources

Fredericton Sexual Assault Crisis Centre
Office: 506-454-0460
24-hour crisis line: 506-454-0437
www.fsacc.ca
Fredericton Sexual Assault Crisis Centre is a
volunteer organization whose primary goal is
reflected in a commitment to end sexual violence
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

27

Other Services
against women and children. They strive to meet
this goal through public education and providing
direct services to those affected by sexual
violence.

Gambling Information Line
See Services offered by the Province of New
Brunswick, subsection Department of Health.

Health Centres
Centre de santé Noreen-Richard
715 Priestman Street, Fredericton, NB
506-474-4611
Fredericton Downtown Community
Health Centre
Centennial Building, 670 King Street, Fredericton
NB, E3B 1G1
506-452-5900

28

Gibson Health Clinic
231 Canada Street, Fredericton, NB, E3A 4A1
506-447-4444

Hospital
Dr. Everett Chalmers Hospital
700 Priestman Street
Fredericton, N.B. E3B 5N5
506-452-5400
The Dr. Everett Chalmers Regional Hospital
is recognized as a centre of expertise for
reconstructive and restorative medicine and a
leading plastic surgery centre.
The Dr. Everett Chalmers Regional Hospital
provides undergraduate and graduate education
experience for approximately 20 health disciplines
and is a certified partner of the Dalhousie
University Family Medicine program, the
University of New Brunswick nursing program,
and offers the only Clinical Pastoral Education
internship program and certification in New
Brunswick.
This information is taken from Horizon Health
Network web site. For up-to-date information
please go to www.HorizonNB.ca.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Nursing services, Pre-Travel and
Immunization
Victorian Order of Nurses (VON)
VON Fredericton
435 Brookside Drive Unit 8
Fredericton, NB E3A8V4
506-458-8365
www.von.ca
VON, a charity guided by the principles of primary
health care, works in partnership with Canadians
for a healthier society through:
1. Leadership in community-based care.
2. Delivery of innovative, comprehensive health
and social services.
3. Influence in the development of health and
social policy.
Their services include nursing, Footcare, Pre-Travel
and Immunization, Adult Day Program, Health
and Wellness services

Continuing Education
University of New Brunswick – College of
Extended Learning
6 Duffie Drive
2nd Floor, Wu Centre
UNB Fredericton Campus
506-506-453-4646 or toll-free 1-866-599-4646
extend@unb.ca
www.unb.ca/cel
The College of Extended Learning (CEL) www.
unb.ca/cel offers programs for all stages and ages
of life. Whether you are a busy adult wanting to
earn a degree or advance your career, a parent
seeking creative activities for your kids and teens
or yourself, a senior looking to explore a special
interest, or an international student wishing to
learn English, we have something for you.
Exercise your brain, keep active and involved,
and continue learning throughout your life. The
Andrews Initiative offers a signature lecture series
and non-credit courses for a 50+ audience based
on a yearly theme. The 2014-15 theme is ReImagining the Internet. For more information visit

Other Services
www.unb.ca/initiatives/andrews. Explore diverse
topics and exchange ideas with other seasoned
learners who have similar interests.

St. Thomas University
51 Dineen Drive
Fredericton, NB
Canada, E3B 5G3
506-452-0640
admissions@stu.ca
www.stu.ca
St. Thomas University is unique in Canada: our
sole focus is liberal arts education. We think it is
the best way to prepare you for a life as a leader,
thinker, and global citizen. Liberal arts education
gives you the ability to find solutions to problems,
make independent decisions, and act on them. It
teaches you how to argue logically, write clearly,
and master new ways of thinking. It means
gaining skills in communication, critical thinking
and open-mindedness.
Choose from among more than 30 academic
disciplines: from traditional fields like Philosophy,
History and Languages, to innovative
programmes in Journalism, Human Rights,
Criminology, Environment and Society, and Native
Studies.

New Brunswick Community College
26 Duffie Drive
Fredericton, NB
E3B 0R6
506-453-3641
fredericton@nbcc.ca
www.nbcc.ca/about-nbcc/campuses/fredericton
Life-long learning is essential in today’s
workplace. NBCC’s Continuing Education
offerings consist of both credit and non-credit
courses, certificate programs and professional
development opportunities.
Our training opportunities happen year-round
and can be found throughout the province
and even in your own home with our growing
number of online courses!

NBCC offers courses in all of the following areas:
• Business and Leadership
• Health and Social Sciences
• Trades
• Engineering & Information Technology
• General

New Brunswick College of Craft and
Design
457 Queen Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 5H1
Canada
506-453-2305
Toll Free: 1-877-400-1107
www.nbccd.ca/
We offer all kinds of ways to start learning or to
keep learning about craft and design, no matter
what your age, schedule, location or inclination.
• Certificate of Achievement - Studio Arts
• Summer edVentures Workshops
• Evening Classes
To register for a Non-Credit Course, please
contact above.

Non-Governmental Organizations
and Associations
Ability New Brunswick
440 Wilsey Road, Suite 102
Fredericton, NB E3B 7G5
506-462-9555 or 1-866-462-9555
info@abilitynb.ca
www.abilitynb.ca/
Their mission is to empower the independence
and full community participation of persons who
have a spinal cord injury or mobility disability
by providing innovative services and developing
progressive public policy.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

29

Other Services
AIDS New Brunswick
65 Brunswick St., Suite G17
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1G5
1 800-561-4009
info@aidsnb.com
www.aidsnb.com
AIDS New Brunswick Inc. is a provincial
organization that aims to promote and support
the health and well-being of people living with
and affected by HIV/AIDS while helping to reduce
the spread of HIV, Hepatitis C and other sexually
transmitted and blood borne infections in New
Brunswick through the provision of prevention,
education, and support initiatives.

Alzheimer Society of New Brunswick

30

320 Maple Street, Suite 100
Fredericton, NB
E3A 3R4
506-459-4280
Toll-free: 1-800-664-8411
E-mail: info@alzheimernb.ca
www.alzheimernb.ca/
The Alzheimer Society of New Brunswick is a notfor-profit health organization whose mission is
to alleviate the personal and social consequences
of Alzheimer and related diseases, through
information, education and support, and to
promote public awareness and the search for a
cause and cure for the disease.

Association des aînés de la région de la
Capitale
715 Priestman Street
Fredericton, N.B.
E3B 5W7
President: Louis-Philippe Albert
506-454-8252
lphilipp@nbnet.nb.ca
www.aarc-fredericton.com/
This organization is for those aged 50 and over
in the Fredericton area, focusing specifically on
seniors.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

It represents the interests of Francophone seniors
to the relevant authorities and cooperates with
government bodies and other organizations with
the same interests.

Association francophone des aînés du
Nouveau-Brunswick
Toll-free: 1-866-523-0090
aafanb@nb.aibn.com
www.aafanb.org
Its mission is to mobilize Francophones aged 50
and over in order to promote their well-being,
defend their rights, and thereby contribute to
their personal growth and to the development of
society as a whole.

Canadian Association of the Deaf –
Association des Sourds du Canada
(CAD-ASC).
www.cad.ca/

The CAD provides consultation and information
on Deaf needs and interests to the public,
business, media, educators, governments and
others. We conduct research and collect data
regarding Deaf issues; issue reports on these
studies; and provide expertise on them; develop
and implement pilot programs. We offer
assistance to Deaf organizations and service
agencies across the country, and also provide a
major library and resource centre on deafness at
our office in Ottawa.

Canadian Cancer Society
346 Queen Street, Suite 102
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1B2
506-453-1551
ccsnb@nb.cancer.ca
www.cancer.ca
The Canadian Cancer Society offers a number of
services to cancer patients and their loved ones.
Offices in New Brunswick provide information
about cancer through our website at www.
cancer.ca and our Cancer Information Service at
1-888-939-3333. We also offer:

Other Services
Emotional support: Peer support by telephone
(1-888-939-3333) or online at
www.cancerconnection.ca.

CARP

Financial help: Each district office provides help
with completing forms and directing people to
our provincial travel assistance program.

CARP is a national, non-partisan, non-profit
organization committed to advocating for a New
Vision of Aging for Canada, promoting social
change that will bring financial security, equitable
access to health care and freedom from age
discrimination

Wigs, headwear and temporary breast forms:
Free wigs and turbans for patients going through
cancer treatments, as well as temporary breast
forms for women diagnosed with breast cancer.

Canadian Diabetes Association
730 McLeod Ave
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1V5
506-452-9009
Toll Free: 1-800-884-4232
www.diabetes.ca/
www.livewellbienvivre.com
Mission: To lead the fight against diabetes by:
• Helping those affected by diabetes to live
healthy lives
• Preventing the onset and consequences of
diabetes
• Discovering a cure
Canadian Diabetes Association manages the local
Live Well! Bien Vivre! Program which takes a
community-based approach to help you achieve
a healthier lifestyle and prevent and manage
diabetes and other chronic health conditions.

Canadian Mental Health Association of
New Brunswick
403 Regent Street, Suite 202
Fredericton, NB E3B 3X6
506-455-5231
info.cmhanb@rogers.com
www.nb.cmha.ca
The Canadian Mental Health Association
promotes the mental health of all and supports
the resilience and recovery of people experiencing
mental illness. The CMHA accomplishes this
mission through advocacy, education, research
and service.

Fredericton Chapter 506-455-2620
www.CARP.ca

There are 300,000+ CARP Members across
Canada and we are building a strong spirit
of community and inclusiveness within our
Membership.

Fredericton Folks
on Spokes
Trail Visitor Centre
506-460-2023
A bicycle group for
people age 50 years
and over that meets every Tuesday during the
season at 10am at the Trail Visitor Centre on
Station Rd. The ride schedule appears weekly
in Tuesday’s Daily Gleaner column Activities for
Seniors 50 Plus.
Equipment required:
• a mechanically sound bicycle equipped with a bell
• a biking helmet
• drinking water
All are welcome.

Fredericton Lawn Bowling Club
Wilmot Park
15 Saunders Street
Fredericton, NB
Duty Director on site Monday to Friday 506-4546808
Open to all ages. Lessons are available from
May to September. Bowls and other equipment
are available on-site and flat-soled shoes must
be worn. Men’s, ladies’, and mixed league
competitive as well as recreational play are
available. Fun nights, BBQ’s, and other social
events are offered as well. Call the clubhouse or
drop in and talk to the daily Duty Director.
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

31

Other Services
• to provide newcomers to Canada with
settlement services, language instruction,
employment services, and community
networking;
• to create an inclusive and welcoming
community.

New Brunswick Senior Citizens
Federation
1-800-453-4333
horizons@nbnet.nb.ca
www.nbscf.ca/

Fredericton Non-Profit Housing
Corporation

32

220-494 Queen Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1B6
452-8175
fnphc@nb.sympatico.ca
The objectives of Fredericton Non-Profit Housing
Corporation are to provide affordable, adequate
residential units for low income senior citizens,
persons with disabilities, families and single
individuals.

Multicultural Association of
Fredericton Inc.
28 Rue Saunders Street
Fredericton, NB, E3B 1N1
506-454-8292
mcaf@mcaf.nb.ca
www.mcaf.nb.ca/
The Multicultural Association of Fredericton
Inc. (MCAF) plays a vital role in establishing
communication and fostering understanding
between the community, settled immigrants and
newcomers. MCAF accomplishes this by offering
programs and services that meet the following
goals:
• to encourage and promote the concept of
diversity and inclusion;
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

The New Brunswick Senior Citizens Federation is
a bilingual, not-for-profit organization devoted
to the advancement of issues related to the
wellbeing of all seniors aged 50 years and over
in New Brunswick. The mission of the New
Brunswick Senior Citizens Federation Inc. is to
enhance the wellbeing of New Brunswick Senior
Citizens.

Service Clubs
Fredericton is home to many active service clubs
including Y’s Men, Shriners, Elk’s Club, Mason’s,
Kinsmen Clubs, Kiwanis, Knights of Columbus,
Lions Clubs, Rotary International, Toastmasters
International, Golden Club, and more. Please see
the yellow pages for details.

Third Age Centre
Holy Cross House, Room G14
St Thomas University
Fredericton NB E3B 5G3
506-452-0526
3rdage@stu.ca
www.stu.ca/research/3rdage/
The Third Age Centre is an autonomous,
community-based, non-profit organization,
housed at Saint Thomas University.
The Centre’s membership is predominantly made
up of older adults (50+). However, an interest in,
and a concern for, the issues that affect aging is
of primary importance for all members.
The mission of the Third Age Centre is to
empower older adults to maintain healthy,
independent, active lifestyles.

Other Services
The mandate is to do research and public
education on seniors’ issues, and to act as an
advocate on behalf of seniors.
The Third Age Centre maintains close links
with like-minded local, regional and national
organizations.

Unité du troisième âge pour
l’apprentissage de la Capitale (UTAAC)
715 Priestman Street
Fredericton, NB E3B 5W7
506-453-2731
Website: (under construction)

The Unité du troisième âge pour l’apprentissage
de la Capitale Inc. is an organization for those
aged 50 and over, designed to improve the
quality of life of its members in particular, and
for the residents of the provincial capital region
in general, by helping them reach their full
cultural, intellectual, social, spiritual, and physical
potential.

Volunteer Greater Fredericton
506-262-5060
coordinator@volunteerfredericton.ca
www.volunteergreaterfredericton.ca/
Volunteer Greater Fredericton promotes
volunteerism to grow the overall numbers of
people involved as Volunteers in our community
including youth, new residents, immigrants, job
seekers, low-income, seniors and new retirees.

Nursing Home Services
Nursing home services are intended for
individuals who are medically stable and who
need nursing care. Services in nursing homes
emphasize the resident’s physical, social and
psychological independence. These services
include resident care, resident support, plant and
maintenance and general administration. Nursing
homes are staff with registered nurses, licensed
practical nurses, resident attendants, dieticians,
personnel in laundry, kitchen, activation,
maintenance and administration.

Social Development must approve all admissions
to nursing homes. Staff from the department will
determine a person’s eligibility by looking at their
long term health care and social needs. Going
into a nursing home is voluntary. If a person can
afford to pay their nursing home costs, they must
do so. If a person feels they cannot afford the
costs, they can apply to this department for a
subsidy.
To get information about nursing homes that
are approved by the Department of Social
Development to provide services to seniors in the
Fredericton area, you could contact the Regional
Office of Social Development.
A list of approved nursing homes is posted at :
www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/
social_development/nursinghomes.html

Nursing Homes (relief beds)
Pine Grove
521 Woodstock Road
Fredericton, NB
E3B 2J2
506-444-3400
adminclerk@pinegrovenh.com
www.pinegrovenh.com/

Parkland Retirement Living
35 Patience Lane
Fredericton, NB
E3B 0K4
506-455-7275

York Care Centre
100 Sunset Drive
Fredericton, NB
E3A 1A3
506-444-3880
info@yorkcarecentre.ca
www.yorkcarecentre.ca/

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

33

Other Services
Additional items
Better Business Bureau
1-877-663-2363
info@ap.bbb.org
www.bbb.org/atlantic-provinces/

34

The BBB is an unbiased non-profit organization
that sets and upholds high standards for fair
and honest business behaviour. Businesses that
earn BBB Accreditation contractually agree and
adhere to the organization’s high standards
of ethical business behavior. The BBB provides
objective advice, free BBB Reliability Reports™ on
businesses, and educational information on topics
affecting marketplace trust. To further promote
trust, your BBB also offers dispute resolution
services for consumers and businesses. The first
BBB was founded in 1912. Today, 112 BBBs serve
communities across the U.S. and Canada. Please
visit www.bbb.org/atlantic-provinces for more
information.

Canadian Anti-Fraud Center
1-888-495-8501
www.antifraudcentre-centreantifraude.ca/english/
index.html
The CAFC is Canada’s central repository for data,
intelligence and resource material as it relates to
fraud. The CAFC commits to providing timely,
accurate and useful information to assist citizens,
businesses, law enforcement and governments
in Canada and around the world. The CAFC’s
primary goals are prevention through education
and awareness, disruption of criminal activities,
dissemination of intelligence, support to law
enforcement and strengthening partnerships
between the private and public sectors.

Canadian Red Cross
318 Maple St.
Fredericton, NB
E3A 3R4
506-458-8445 or 1-800-588-4881
www.az-communityhealth@redcross.ca
The Canadian Red Cross in New Brunswick
offers a number of programs and services that
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

actively reach out and serve local communities
throughout the province. Some of these
programs include:
Telephone Reassurance
A regularly scheduled phone call is made to
provide a friendly social interaction between
volunteers and isolated individuals in the
community.
Individuals with greater need can receive more
frequent wellness checks from our Client Service
Centre representatives.
Health Equipment Loan Program (HELP)
The Red Cross offers health-care equipment to
assist seniors with mobility needs.
Home Support
The Canadian Red Cross helps individuals in
the community to maintain their independence
despite illness, injury, disability or age, through
personalized quality care
Disaster Services
Our trained disaster volunteers help those
suddenly displaced by fires, floods and other
emergencies or disasters 24/7. Let first responders
know if you need our help. And contact us if you
are interested in joining our team!

Fredericton Community Kitchen
65 Brunswick Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1G5
506-457-1788
info@frederictoncommunitykitchen.com
www.frederictoncommunitykitchen.com/
The Kitchen serves 3 meals a day to those in
need, Monday to Friday:
Breakfast: 7:45 am - 8:15 am
Lunch: 11:30 am - 12:30 pm
Supper: 5:00 pm - 5:45 pm
And 2 meals on Saturday and Sunday:
Lunch: 11:30 am - 12:30 pm
Supper: 5:00 pm - 5:45 pm
*We also provide emergency food boxes when needed

Other Services
Greener Village
(Fredericton Food Bank)

686 Riverside Drive
Fredericton, New Brunswick
E3A 8C2
506-459-7461
foodbank@nb.aibn.com
www.frederictonfoodbank.com/
Hours: Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 10 am –
2:30 pm
Families or individuals qualify for assistance
by visiting the Food Bank on the above days,
and are required to fill out an application
form. Persons should bring in verification
of expenses and income, Medicare’s for
dependent children living at home, and
some sort of ID (drivers license/passport/
birth certificate). The intake interview process
will take about ½ hour of your time. No
appointment is necessary.

Services are normally a Food Hamper once per
month. Exceptions are made on an individual basis.
See the website for details on what comes in the
hamper, as well as additional services offered.
If you have mobility issues or are unable to make it
to us, we can make arrangements to have someone
come to you and fill out the “intake registration
form”. The MOBILE SERVICE is offered twice a month
on Tuesdays.

Meals on Wheels
65 Brunswick Street
Fredericton, NB
E3B 1G5
506-458-9482
info@frederictonmealsonwheels.ca
www.frederictonmealsonwheels.ca/
Meals on Wheels of Fredericton is a not-for-profit
organization which provides nutritious meals and
social support to senior, disabled and convalescing
individuals to enable them to remain healthy and
independent in their own homes as long as possible.

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

35

Index

36

65 Plus Club Pass.............................................. 22
Ability New Brunswick...................................... 29
Addiction services............................................. 27
Adult protection services................................... 15
Adult residential services................................... 17
Adult Senior Aquatic Programs......................... 22
After hours emergency social services............... 17
After Hours Health Clinics................................. 27
AIDS New Brunswick......................................... 30
Alcoholics Anonymous...................................... 27
Allowance for people aged 60 to 64................... 8
Allowance for the Survivor Program.................... 8
Alzheimer Society of New Brunswick................. 30
Ambulance New Brunswick............................... 12
Association des aînés de la région
de la Capitale.................................................... 30
Association francophone des aînés
du Nouveau-Brunswick..................................... 30
Better Business Bureau...................................... 34
Bus Services...................................................... 22
65 Plus Club Pass........................................... 22
Dial-a-Bus...................................................... 22
Canada Pension Plan Retirement Pension............ 8
Canada Revenue Agency.................................... 8
Canadian Anti-Fraud Center............................. 34
Canadian Association of the Deaf..................... 30
Canadian Cancer Society.................................. 30
Canadian Diabetes Association......................... 31
Canadian Government Annuities........................ 8
Canadian Mental Health Association
of New Brunswick............................................. 31
CNIB................................................................. 27
Canadian Red Cross.......................................... 34
CHIMO Helpline................................................ 27
City Councillors................................................. 25
Commissioner of Official Languages................... 8
Community Addictions and
Mental Health Services...................................... 13
Consumer Advocate for Insurance.................... 11
Continuing Education....................................... 28
Cross Country Skiing......................................... 23
Day activity services for seniors.......................... 17
Department of Finance..................................... 11
Department of Health....................................... 12
Department of Healthy and Inclusive
Communities.................................................... 14
Department of Human Resources...................... 14
Department of Justice....................................... 15
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Department of Public Safety.............................. 15
Department of Social Development................... 15
Department of Transportation
and Infrastructure............................................. 18
Dial-a-Bus......................................................... 22
Elections New Brunswick................................... 19
Emergencies
After hours emergency social services............ 17
Emergency Measures Organization................ 15
Fire Safety Tips for Older Adults..................... 16
Fredericton Fire Department.......................... 23
Fredericton Police Force................................. 23
Fuel Supplement – Emergency Fuel Benefit.... 17
Emergency Measures Organization................... 15
Emergency Repair Program............................... 18
Extra-Mural Program......................................... 13
Federal Provincial Repair Program...................... 18
Federal Provincial Repair Program
for the Disabled................................................ 18
Finance (Department)........................................ 11
Finances
Allowance for people aged 60 to 64................ 8
Allowances for the Survivor Program............... 8
Canada Pension Plan Retirement Pension......... 8
Canada Revenue Agency................................. 8
Canadian Government Annuities..................... 8
First Nations - Assisted Living........................... 9
Fuel Supplement – Emergency Fuel Benefit.... 17
Guaranteed Income Supplement..................... 9
International Benefits....................................... 9
Low-Income Seniors’ Benefit.......................... 12
Old Age Security Pension................................. 9
Pensions in Canada and related benefits........ 10
Property Tax Allowance Program.................... 21
Property Tax Deferral Program for Seniors...... 12
Property Tax Equalized Payment Plan (EPP)..... 12
Registered Retirement Savings Plan (RRSP)..... 10
Tax rebate for specially equipped vehicles
for the disabled............................................. 12
Volunteer Tax Preparation Clinics..................... 8
Fire Department................................................ 23
Fire Safety Tips for Older Adults........................ 16
First Nations - Assisted Living.............................. 9
Fredericton Community Kitchen........................ 34
Fredericton Fire Department.............................. 23
Fredericton Folks on Spokes.............................. 31
Fredericton Food Bank (Greener Village)............ 35
Fredericton Lawn Bowling Club......................... 31

Index
Fredericton Non-Profit Housing Corporation..... 32
Fredericton Police Force.................................... 23
Fredericton Senior Centre & Workshop............. 23
Fredericton Sexual Assault Crisis Centre............ 27
Fuel Supplement – Emergency Fuel Benefit....... 17
Gambling.......................................................... 13
Greener Village................................................. 35
Guaranteed Income Supplement......................... 9
Health (Department)......................................... 12
Health
Addiction Services......................................... 27
Ambulance New Brunswick........................... 12
Community Addiction and
Mental Health Services.................................. 13
Extra-Mural Program...................................... 13
Gambling...................................................... 13
Health Services Program................................ 17
Home Support Services.................................. 17
Medicare....................................................... 13
Mental Health............................................... 27
Nursing services, Pre-Travel
and Immunization......................................... 28
Patient Connect NB....................................... 13
Prescription Drug Program............................. 14
Tele-Care - Call 811....................................... 11
Health Centres.................................................. 28
Health Equipment Loan Program (HELP)............ 34
Health Services Program.................................... 17
Healthy and Inclusive Communities
(Department).................................................... 14
Home Adaptations for Seniors
Independence Program..................................... 18
Home Support Services..................................... 17
Hospital............................................................ 28
Household Hazardous Waste............................. 24
Housing
Emergency Repair Program............................ 18
Federal Provincial Repair Program.................. 18
Federal Provincial Repair Program
for the Disabled............................................. 18
Home Adaptations for Seniors
Independence Program.................................. 18
Housing and income support......................... 18
New Brunswick Power Corporation............... 20
Property Tax Deferral Program for Seniors...... 12
Property Tax Equalized Payment Plan (EPP)..... 12
Public Housing Program................................. 18

Rental Residential Rehabilitation Assistance
Program........................................................ 18
Rent Supplement Assistance Program............ 18
The Office of the Rentalsman......................... 21
Housing and income support............................ 18
Human Resources (Department)........................ 14
Human Rights Commission............................... 20
Indoor Walking Tracks....................................... 23
Legal Aid.......................................................... 20
Legislative Assembly of New Brunswick............. 19
Libraries............................................................ 19
Bibliothèque Dre-Marguerite-Michaud........... 19
Fredericton Public Library............................... 19
Fredericton Public Library – Nashwaaksis........ 19
Lived or living outside Canada
(International Benefits)........................................ 9
Low-Income Seniors’ Benefit............................. 12
Mayor............................................................... 25
Meals-on-wheels............................................... 35
Medicare.......................................................... 13
Member of Parliament........................................ 9
Members of the Legislative Assembly................ 19
Mental Health Services...................................... 27
Motor Vehicle Registration................................ 21
Multicultural Association of Fredericton Inc....... 32
New Brunswick College of Craft and Design..... 29
New Brunswick Community College................. 29
New Brunswick Human Rights Commision........ 20
New Brunswick Legal Aid Services Commission... 20
New Brunswick Power Corporation................... 20
New Brunswick Senior Citizens Federation........ 32
Nursing Home Services...................................... 33
Nursing Homes (relief beds).............................. 33
Nursing services, Pre-Travel and Immunization... 28
Old Age Security Pension.................................... 9
Ombudsman..................................................... 20
Outdoor Recreation Facilities............................. 25
Parliament of Canada......................................... 9
Patient Connect NB........................................... 13
Pensions in Canada and related benefits........... 10
Personal Record.................................................. 2
Police................................................................ 23
Premier’s Council on the Status of
Disabled Persons............................................... 20
Prescription Drug Program................................ 14
Pre-Travel and Immunization............................. 28
Property Tax Allowance Program....................... 21
Property Tax Deferral Program for Seniors......... 12
Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

37

Index

38

Property Tax Equalized Payment Plan (EPP)........ 12
Public Housing Program.................................... 18
Public Legal Education and
Information Service........................................... 20
Public Safety (Department)................................ 15
Public Skating................................................... 25
Public Trustee Services....................................... 21
Recreation
Adult Senior Aquatic Programs...................... 22
Cross Country Skiing..................................... 23
Day activity services for seniors...................... 17
Fredericton Folks on Spokes........................... 31
Fredericton Lawn Bowling Club..................... 31
Fredericton Senior Centre & Workshop.......... 23
Indoor Walking Tracks.................................... 23
Outdoor Recreation Facilities.......................... 25
Public Skating................................................ 25
Sport and Leisure Group Contacts................. 26
Stepping Stone Senior Center........................ 26
Trails.............................................................. 26
Recycling.......................................................... 24
Red Cross......................................................... 34
Registered Retirement Savings Plan (RRSP)........ 10
Rent Supplement Assistance Program............... 18
Rental Residential Rehabilitation
Assistance Program........................................... 18
Rentalsman....................................................... 21
Road conditions and Ferry
Interruption Services......................................... 19
Senior and Healthy Aging Secretariat................ 13

Fredericton Directory of Services for Seniors

Seniors’ Guide to Services and Programs........... 11
Seniors Information Line................................... 11
Seniors Resource Centres.................................. 14
Service Canada................................................... 8
Service Clubs.................................................... 32
Service New Brunswick..................................... 21
Sexual Assault Crisis Centre ............................. 27
Social Development (Department)..................... 15
Sport and Leisure Group Contacts..................... 26
St. Thomas University........................................ 29
Stepping Stone Senior Centre........................... 26
Tax rebate for specially equipped vehicles
for the disabled................................................. 12
Tele-Care - Call 811.......................................... 11
Third Age Centre.............................................. 32
Trails................................................................. 26
Transportation and Infrastructure
(Department).................................................... 18
Transition Houses.............................................. 18
Unité du 3e âge pour l’apprentissage
de la Capitale.................................................... 33
University of New Brunswick – College of
Extended Learning............................................ 28
Vehicle Registration........................................... 21
Vehicle Retrofit Program
(Persons with Disabilities).................................. 19
Veteran Vehicle Registration Plates.................... 15
Volunteer Greater Fredericton........................... 33
Volunteer Tax Preparation Clinics......................... 8
Wellness Branch................................................ 14

